Titles available from the Urban Affairs Center Press include limited
numbers of the following selected backlisted books.

I'm Not Your Sweet Babboo, Bob Phillips. From the catacombs of our warehouse, a very lim-
ited number of this long out-of-print micropress chaplet. Such fabled poems as “Mysterious
Laundry Haiku,”“Western Beauty” & “Cadillac Death Haiku of America.” $10
From Inside Out: A Collection of Inmate Writing, edited by Nick Muska. By hook & crook,
these poems capture the klang und sturm of inmates at the Lucas County Jail. Pleas to the
queen of loneliness & the goddess of emptiness, waiting for love to turn the key. $10
The Kiss, Christy Shefheld Sanford. Casual lovers and the moon in Paris, 1922; Marrakesh
complete with twisting streets of the Medina; passion & accusation; “Home Movie of My
Grandmother Laughing (With Quotes from an Article on Crystals)”; Renee and Ben
smoking; “French Kisses.” Poems that undulate & viscerally pound in the chest. $10
Distances, short fiction by Craig Holden. Rare first publication by the author of The Last
Sanctuary, The River Sorrow, The Narcissists Daughter, Matala and The Jazz Bird. The
embryonic origins of an airport page-turner. Very limited. $15
Land of the Three Miamis, Barbara Mann. A traditional oral narrative of the Iroquois in Ohio
by the author of George Washington’s War on Native America and Daughters of Mother
Earth. Recommended by Ward Churchill. $15
The Essential Big Red: Selected Poems, Lynne Walker.“T did not have sexual relations with
that woman...” Bad husbands, pancakes for dinner, afterparty glitter, the best of Frumpy &
Dumpy and Captain Sticky. For unmentionable reasons, you need this book. $15
Hungarian American Toledo, Thomas Barden & John Ahern. Once-vibrant ethnic neighbor-
hoods survive in odd local histories; translations by state legislators; mosaics of St. Stephens
church; violinists at Tony Packo’s; flaky recipes; large print. $15
I'll Take You There: An Oral & Photographic History of the Hines Farm Blues Club, Mat-
thew Donahue. By special relationship with Jive Bomb Press. From the 1940s on, a funky
concrete blockhouse in rural Toledo has been home to traveling blues acts & barbeque. John
Lee Hooker, Bo Bo Jenkins, Count Basie, Big Jack Reynolds, Jimmy Reed, the Atomic Pirates
motorcycle club. Bring your lawn chair. $15
John Justus at Indian Ridge. CD music sampler of one of Northwest Ohio’s finest traditional
musicians. Suitable for either air play and ear play. $10

All titles: add $1.35 postage. Order from: Urban Affairs Center Press, MS 404,
The University of Toledo, 2801 W. Bancroft St., Toledo Ohio 43606-3390.
Checks or foreign currency.

UA 65108 4C

eYSIL YOIN

[00D) [TV

SWI0q pSJJQIQS AHH_.}QJBD

$$91q 123Ud7) SJ}BHV U'Efq.ln

Nick Muska

11 Coo

Carefully Selected Poems

—— >

Urban Affairs Center Press



Nick Muska

All Cool

Carefully Selected Poems

——

Urban Affairs Center Press



All Cool

Carefully Selected Poems

Nick Muska
2008



All Cool: Selected Poems

Copyright 2008 by Nick Muska
The University of Toledo Urban Affairs Center Press
Thomas Barden and Joel Lipman, editors

This book is for Sleen
Café chez Nick

Ouvert toute les heures
pour une femme
des heures irregulier

(Open irregular hours
for a woman
of irregular habits]

All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America.

No part of this book may be used or reproduced without the written
permission of the publisher or author, except in the case of quotations
from the text for the purpose of review or critical articles.
Reprint rights revert to author upon publication.

For information contact The University of Toledo Urban Affairs
Center Press at Mail Stop 404, The University of Toledo,
Toledo Ohio 43606.

The type font of this volume is Adobe Jenson Pro.

ISBN 0-932259-08-1



Table of Contents

Albums

Hunky Tales
The Muskas

Ohio Meltdown

Knowing Your Place

The Lyric of Telly Manko
Knowing Your Place II
After Hours at Pirate’s Cove
Unconscious

Stepping Out with My Hero, the Philanderer
Note on Ancestry

Spring Notice

Ohio’s Jewels

Going Home: Dad’s 70th
The Last Visit

The Sixties

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21



Heavy Lifting

Prologue to Elm

Elm

Why It's Called a Warehouse

Elm Storage Spring Poem

Forklift Poem/Winter

Ben’s

Every Day, Work or Play, Your Boy, McCoy
And Now While We're at It
Charlie Gaiter Has Another Attack
Gaiter: On Billy Holiday

Two Years

What Happened

Double Pulley with a Loop

Closing Up

Translytics & Versions

Mystic Egyptian Football
Love Song

Slush from the Slop Barrel
Opver 50 I nix condoms...
I Think of You More

The Creepy Mystic Sore
Phrases No. 46

Phrases No. 44

Street Lights

And Ice Pours Out Alive

vi

25
27
28
29
31
32
34
38
40
42
43
44
46
47

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58



Hosing the Gabors 59

Carmen [Performance Text] 61
Lesbia Showed Me 62
Janet's Green Coat 63
Live at Kiki’s 65
Steps 66
Stuff It 67
That’s a Print 68
Rondel Village 69
Rondel Village I 70
Rondel Village III 71
All Cool

Salt Peanuts 73
Buried Blood 74
The Sugar Train 75
The White Nine 76
Automatic Me 77
Vicky 78
Damned Chick 79
Those Cool Chicks 80
Towa 81
O, Tell or Hotties 82
This Poet 83

Like You 84

vii



Tropics: Sunsets

Exit

The Key West Sunsets
Ray’s Cab 1:35 a.m.
Sunset I

Sunset 11

Sunset II1

Sunset IV

Sunset IV, Take 2

The Shirelles Live at The Monster
Sunset V

Sunset VI

More Munchies
Sunset VII

Sunset VIII

Key West Will

Tropics: Sunrise

Prelude

Return

Short Sermon

Sunrise One

I Saw the Sun Set

4 la Buffet

Negril Beach 26:X1:99
Sunset at No Name Bar

viii

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109



At the Standpipe, near Noon

The Potter, Primaeval Ooze, and Passing Beauty
Jamaican Special: TO.P.

Althea

Corpuscles/ Twilight on Manley Blvd

The Old Nudist

...and the Breeze is So Cool

A Guy from Wisconsin Speaks to Sanalee
Bomba Clot

Bunuel Movie haiku

The Beach Dogs of Negril

Lunchtime at Sunrise: Jamaican Sewer Workers
Like a Character in Some 40s Movie

Sundown No Name Bar

Under the Red Moon

Author’s Retraction

Acknowledgements

110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
125

127

129



Albums

after Jules LaForgue

They told me about the Far West, the open prairies

and my blood wailed like a coyote: “If only I came from out there!”
Kicked out by the Old World, I'd kick off faith and law
A desperado! That's what I'd be out there — a desperado king!
Out there I'd scalp out my European brain

and paw the ground like a virgin antelope

No more literature! I'd live by luck, be a citizen

of chance, and drawl Californy slang

I'll be the pure squatter, a rancher, an architect

of trapping shacks

Hunter, fisher, gambler on the far side of the Pandects
Between the ocean and the Mormons. Ah, deer-meat
and whiskey, wrapped in rawhide

Prairie-grass my bed under the Indian sky

as rich as the flower-baskets at weddings!

And what else? Camp to camp, the Lynch-law

In the morning rough diamonds on my fingers

tonight lose them at blackjack

tomorrow forget it

sourdough up in them thar hills

and go nugget nuts.

And when I'm old, a farm in the morning sun,

a bossy cow, some kids

Because I like to sketch, I'll hang my shingle over the gate:
“County Tattooer.” There you go!

And then, if Paris wakens in my heart

and starts singing “not cured yet, eh?

Bet you don't even know where your kids are!”

And if the soaring Rocky Mountain condor

flares in me a vision of the infinite

I'd chuck all comfort and start a religious sect

a cult of the Goldrush, empirical and mystic

for the sodbusters, a mix of the Christian and the Vedic

A, pretty brushfires, gone like straw, my crazy joys
these album picturebooks, fragile dreams, my toys!



