#### Titles available from the Urban Affairs Center Press include limited numbers of the following selected backlisted books.

**Carefully Selected Poems** All

Cool

Urban Affairs Center

Pres

I'm Not Your Sweet Babboo, Bob Phillips. From the catacombs of our warehouse, a very limited number of this long out-of-print micropress chaplet. Such fabled poems as "Mysterious Laundry Haiku,""Western Beauty" & "Cadillac Death Haiku of America." \$10

From Inside Out: A Collection of Inmate Writing, edited by Nick Muska. By hook & crook, these poems capture the klang und sturm of inmates at the Lucas County Jail. Pleas to the queen of loneliness & the goddess of emptiness, waiting for love to turn the key. \$10

The Kiss, Christy Sheffield Sanford. Casual lovers and the moon in Paris, 1922; Marrakesh complete with twisting streets of the Medina; passion & accusation; "Home Movie of My Grandmother Laughing (With Quotes from an Article on Crystals)"; Renee and Ben smoking; "French Kisses." Poems that undulate & viscerally pound in the chest. \$10

Distances, short fiction by Craig Holden. Rare first publication by the author of The Last Sanctuary, The River Sorrow, The Narcissist's Daughter, Matala and The Jazz Bird. The embryonic origins of an airport page-turner. Very limited. \$15

Land of the Three Miamis, Barbara Mann. A traditional oral narrative of the Iroquois in Ohio by the author of George Washington's War on Native America and Daughters of Mother Earth. Recommended by Ward Churchill. \$15

The Essential Big Red: Selected Poems, Lynne Walker."I did not have sexual relations with that woman...." Bad husbands, pancakes for dinner, afterparty glitter, the best of Frumpy & Dumpy and Captain Sticky. For unmentionable reasons, you need this book. \$15

Hungarian American Toledo, Thomas Barden & John Ahern. Once-vibrant ethnic neighborhoods survive in odd local histories; translations by state legislators; mosaics of St. Stephens church; violinists at Tony Packo's; flaky recipes; large print. \$15

I'll Take You There: An Oral & Photographic History of the Hines Farm Blues Club, Matthew Donahue. By special relationship with Jive Bomb Press. From the 1940s on, a funky concrete blockhouse in rural Toledo has been home to traveling blues acts & barbeque. John Lee Hooker, Bo Bo Jenkins, Count Basie, Big Jack Reynolds, Jimmy Reed, the Atomic Pirates motorcycle club. Bring your lawn chair. \$15

John Justus at Indian Ridge. CD music sampler of one of Northwest Ohio's finest traditional musicians. Suitable for either air play and ear play. \$10

All titles: add \$1.35 postage. Order from: Urban Affairs Center Press, MS 404, The University of Toledo, 2801 W. Bancroft St., Toledo Ohio 43606-3390. Checks or foreign currency.

# All Cool

Carefully Selected Poems



Urban Affairs Center Press

Nick Muska

# All Cool Carefully Selected Poems



Urban Affairs Center Press



Nick Muska 2008

#### All Cool: Selected Poems

Copyright 2008 by Nick Muska The University of Toledo Urban Affairs Center Press Thomas Barden and Joel Lipman, editors

This book is for Sleen

Café chez Nick

Ouvert toute les heures pour une femme des heures irregulier

[Open irregular hours for a woman of irregular habits]

All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. No part of this book may be used or reproduced without the written permission of the publisher or author, except in the case of quotations from the text for the purpose of review or critical articles. Reprint rights revert to author upon publication. For information contact The University of Toledo Urban Affairs Center Press at Mail Stop 404, The University of Toledo, Toledo Ohio 43606.

The type font of this volume is Adobe Jenson Pro.

ISBN 0-932259-08-1

#### Table of Contents

Albums	1
Hunky Tales	
The Muskas	3
Ohio Meltdown	5
Knowing Your Place	6
The Lyric of Telly Manko	8
Knowing Your Place II	11
After Hours at Pirate's Cove	12
Unconscious	13
Stepping Out with My Hero, the Philanderer	14
Note on Ancestry	15
Spring Notice	16
Ohio's Jewels	17
Going Home: Dad's 70th	18
The Last Visit	19

The Sixties	2
The Sixties	2

#### Heavy Lifting

Prologue to Elm	25
Elm	27
Why It's Called a Warehouse	28
Elm Storage Spring Poem	29
Forklift Poem/Winter	31
Ben's	32
Every Day, Work or Play, Your Boy, McCoy	34
And Now While We're at It	38
Charlie Gaiter Has Another Attack	40
Gaiter: On Billy Holiday	42
Two Years	43
What Happened	44
Double Pulley with a Loop	46
Closing Up	47

### Translytics & Versions

Love Song 50	)
Slush from the Slop Barrel 51	1
Over 50 I nix condoms 52	2
I Think of You More 53	3
The Creepy Mystic Sore 54	1
Phrases No. 46 55	5
Phrases No. 44 56	5
Street Lights 57	7
And Ice Pours Out Alive 58	3

59
61
62
63
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

#### All Cool

\_

Salt Peanuts	73
Buried Blood	74
The Sugar Train	75
The White Nine	76
Automatic Me	77
Vicky	78
Damned Chick	79
Those Cool Chicks	80
Iowa	81
O, Tell or Hotties	82
This Poet	83
Like You	84

#### **Tropics: Sunsets**

Exit	86
The Key West Sunsets	87
Ray's Cab 1:35 a.m.	88
Sunset I	89
Sunset II	90
Sunset III	91
Sunset IV	92
Sunset IV, Take 2	93
The Shirelles Live at The Monster	94
Sunset V	95
Sunset VI	96
More Munchies	97
Sunset VII	98
Sunset VIII	99
Key West Will	100

## **Tropics: Sunrise**

Prelude	102
Return	103
Short Sermon	104
Sunrise One	105
I Saw the Sun Set	106
á la Buffet	107
Negril Beach 26:XI:99	108
Sunset at No Name Bar	109

At the Standpipe, near Noon	110
The Potter, Primaeval Ooze, and Passing Beauty	111
Jamaican Special: T.O.P.	112
Althea	113
Corpuscles/Twilight on Manley Blvd	114
The Old Nudist	115
and the Breeze is So Cool	116
A Guy from Wisconsin Speaks to Sanalee	117
Bomba Clot	118
Buñuel Movie haiku	119
The Beach Dogs of Negril	120
Lunchtime at Sunrise: Jamaican Sewer Workers	121
Like a Character in Some 40s Movie	122
Sundown No Name Bar	123
Under the Red Moon	125

Author's Retraction

127

Acknowledgements

129

#### Albums

after Jules LaForgue

They told me about the Far West, the open prairies and my blood wailed like a coyote: "If only I came from out there!" Kicked out by the Old World, I'd kick off faith and law A desperado! That's what I'd be out there – a desperado king! Out there I'd scalp out my European brain and paw the ground like a virgin antelope No more literature! I'd live by luck, be a citizen of chance, and drawl Californy slang I'll be the pure squatter, a rancher, an architect of trapping shacks Hunter, fisher, gambler on the far side of the Pandects Between the ocean and the Mormons. Ah, deer-meat and whiskey, wrapped in rawhide Prairie-grass my bed under the Indian sky as rich as the flower-baskets at weddings! And what else? Camp to camp, the Lynch-law In the morning rough diamonds on my fingers tonight lose them at blackjack tomorrow forget it sourdough up in them thar hills and go nugget nuts. And when I'm old, a farm in the morning sun, a bossy cow, some kids Because I like to sketch, I'll hang my shingle over the gate: "County Tattooer." There you go! And then, if Paris wakens in my heart and starts singing "not cured yet, eh? Bet you don't even know where your kids are!" And if the soaring Rocky Mountain condor flares in me a vision of the infinite I'd chuck all comfort and start a religious sect a cult of the Goldrush, empirical and mystic for the sodbusters, a mix of the Christian and the Vedic

Ah, pretty brushfires, gone like straw, my crazy joys these album picturebooks, fragile dreams, my toys!